
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   07 March 2023 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 15 MARCH 2023 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Burnham Town Council Offices, Chapel Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex, CM0 8JA. 

 
Please Note:  All meetings will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for those wishing 
to observe remotely.  Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can do so via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon 
on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be considered on a first-come, 
first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor R P F Dewick 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor A S Fluker 

COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger 
B S Beale MBE 
V J Bell 
R G Boyce MBE 
Mrs P A Channer 
M W Helm 
A L Hull 
N J Skeens 
W Stamp, CC 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 15 MARCH 2023 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 February 2023, 

(copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on 
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).  
 

5. 22/01063/VAR - Seal Point, 10 Sea View Parade, Mayland, Essex, CM3 6EL  
(Pages 15 - 34) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

 
 

 
 

Note: 
1. The Council operates a facility for public participation.  This will operate only in 

relation to the consideration and determination of planning applications under 
Agenda Item No 5. 

2.  The Committee may consider representation from one objector, one supporter, a 
Parish / Town Council representative, and the applicant / agent.  Please note that the 
opportunity to participate is afforded only to those having previously made written 
representation. 

3.  Anyone wishing to participate must register by completing the online form no later 
than noon on the working day before the Committee meeting. 

4.  For further information please see the Council’s website – 
www.maldon.gov.uk/committees  

* Please note the list of related Background Papers attached to this agenda. 

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/committees


 

Page 3 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, Officers will notify those present.  Please use the fire exits marked with 
the green running man.  The fire assembly point is Barclays Bank car park.  Please gather 
there and await further i
[...]
 F Dewick 

Vice-Chairman Councillor A S Fluker 

Councillors M G Bassenger, V J Bell, Mrs P A Channer, M W Helm, 
A L Hull, N J Skeens and W Stamp, CC 

1. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went over some general housekeeping 
arrangements for the meeting. He then made Members aware of the recent passing of 
former Maldon District Councillor Helen Elliot and a moments silence was observed 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B S Beale MBE and R G Boyce 
MBE. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 January 
2023 be approved and confirmed. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
The Chairman disclosed that all Members have a Registrable Interest as ‘Members of a 
body exercising business of a public nature’ in respect to Agenda Item 5 however, all 
Members also have a dispensation as resolved by Council on 3 November 2022 and 
can partake in the debate and vote on the item. 
 

Councillor A L Hull declared a non registrable interest in respect to Agenda Item 6 
22/00535/FUL - The Hawthorns, Scalby Road, Southminster, CM0 7BP, as she was 
acquainted with the applicant. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

5. 19/00929/FUL - DOCK, THE QUAY, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH, ESSEX  

 

Application Number 19/00929/FUL 

Location Dock, The Quay, Burnham-On-Crouch, Essex 

Proposal 

Removal of various structures and construction of 
access deck, handrails and jetty to access new access 
bridge and floating pontoon with support piles to serve 4 
no. new houseboat berths with associated mains 
services to shoreside. 

Applicant Maldon District Council 

Agent John James Associates 

Target Decision Date 17.03.2020 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH 

Reason for Referral to 
the Committee / 
Council 

Council application relating to Council owned land 

During the debate that ensued and in response to questions raised the Specialist: 
Development Management (L2) provided further clarification regarding off street 
parking. Concerns were raised by some Members in relation to the number of 
houseboats and the length of the floating pontoon proposed.   

Councillor M W Helm proposed that the application be approved, in accordance with 
the Officer’s recommendation, and this was duly seconded. 

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor M G Bassenger requested a 
recorded vote. The Chairman put this to the Committee and the voting was as follows: 

For the recommendation: 

Councillors Mrs P A Channer, R P F Dewick, A S Fluker, M W Helm and A L Hull  

Against the recommendation: 

Councillors M G Bassenger, V J Bell, W Stamp, CC 

Abstention: 

Councillor N J Skeens 

 
As a result, the recommendation was duly agreed. 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

Pre-commencement conditions are recommended, and the applicant/agent has been 
written to advise of the intention to use these conditions. If no response is received or 
no objection raised to the conditions within 10 days, the Local Planning Authority is 
able to impose the suggested conditions. The recommended below is made on the 
assumption that agreement is gained. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.  
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents:  
  

 Drawing Number 1905/02rev.B: Block Plan & Existing Site Layout 

Page 8



 

 Drawing Number 1905/03rev.B: Block Plan & Proposed Site Layout 

 Drawing Number 1905/04rev.A: Proposed Elevations & Cross Section. 

 Updated Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Report (December 2021) 

 Habitat Regulations Assessment Screening Report (October 2021) 

 Ecological Statement (July 2022) 

 Outline Method Statement (November 2021) 

 Flood Risk Assessment (December 2
[...]
r a 
separate self-contained dwelling and made Members aware that the unit would add to 
the housing stock by being a place for a family to live. 
 

Council A S Fluker proposed that the application be approved in accordance with the 
Officers’ recommendation and this was seconded. The Chairman put the proposal to 
the Committee and it was agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete 

accordance with approved drawings: JJA/2102 Site location plan; 2102/04 
Block plan & site layout plan; Covering letter from agent; Ecological 
Walkover Report by James Blake Associates dated 2022.  

3 A scheme of mitigation and enhancement measures and/or works for 
biodiversity shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The scheme of mitigation and enhancement measures 
and/or works for biodiversity shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details prior to first occupation of the mobile home hereby 
permitted to be stationed at the site and retained in perpetuity. 

4 The mobile home hereby permitted to be stationed on the site shall not be 
occupied at any time other than for purposes ancillary to the residential use 
of the dwelling known as The Hawthorns. The site shall not be occupied by 
a person other than the son or daughter-in-law of Mr Michael Pilkington 
(senior) or any resident dependent of the son or daughter-in-law of Mr 
Michael Pilkington (senior).  

5 Other than the mobile home hereby permitted to the stationed at the site, 
no caravan, as defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of Development 
Act 1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 as amended shall be stationed 
on the site at any time.  

6 No vehicle over 3.5 tonnes shall be stationed, parked or stored at the site.  
7 No c
[...]
sion Date 01.03.2023 

Parish Mundon 

Case Officer Lisa Greenwood 

Reason for Referral to 
the Committee/ Council 

Called in by Councillor A S Fluker, with 
regard to Policy D1.  

 

 
It was noted from the Members’ Update that this application had been WITHDRAWN 
due to information received confirming that the applicant wished to withdraw the 
planning application. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.29 pm. 
 

R P F DEWICK 
CHAIRMAN 

   

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 MARCH 2023 
 

Application Number 22/01063/VAR 

Location 
Seal Point, 10 Sea View Parade, Mayland, Essex, CM3 
6EL. 

Proposal 

Section 73A application for the variation of condition 2 
(approved drawings) of planning permission 
16/01492/FUL (Proposal for a replacement dwelling to re-
establish the street frontage along Sea View Parade.) 

Applicant Mr Geoff Wood 

Agent Mr Andrej Bozin – Agency of Architecture 

Target Decision Date 22.03.2023 (EOT deadline) 

Case Officer Lisa Greenwood 

Parish MAYLAND 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

The original application reference 16/01492/FUL was 
determined by the South Eastern Area Planning 
Committee.  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report).  
 

2. SITE MAP 
 
Please see below. 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

Page 16



 
3. SUMMARY 
 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information and 

related planning history 
 
Application site 

 
3.1.1 The application site is located along the south side of Sea View Parade, an unmade 

and unadopted road. The site is outside the defined settlement boundary of the 
District and consists of a dwelling relating to planning permission reference 
16/01492/FUL. There is woodland to the southeast and northeast of the site. To the 
north and
[...]
y 
forthcoming planning permission to ensure that the vehicular access is in accordance 
with plan nos. 118-200-156 Rev A; 188-200-004F and OS 1424-17.3 Rev F of 
planning permission reference 19/00704/FUL.  

 
5.6 Private Amenity Space and Landscaping 
 
5.6.1 Policy D1 of the approved LDP requires all development to provide sufficient and 

usable private and public amenity spaces, green infrastructure and public open 
spaces. In addition, the adopted Maldon Design Guide SPD advises a suitable 
garden size for each type of dwellinghouse, namely 100m2 of private amenity space 
for dwellings with three or more bedrooms, 50m2 for smaller dwellings and 25 m2 for 
flats. 

 
5.6.2 The proposed revised development would not impact upon the provision of outdoor 

amenity space, which is in excess of the minimum requirement of 100m² required for 
the previously approved dwelling.  

 

Page 25



 
5.6.3 With regard to the proposed entrance gate and boundary treatment, it is 

acknowledged that a post and rail fence, 2no. white rendered piers, and a dark metal 
gate are in situ at the main entrance. This is contrary to the details submitted to 
support the original permission. The original permission proposed a timber post and 
rail fence of 1.2m and a double automated timber access gate measuring 3.6m wide 
x 1.27m high as the site entrance. The remaining boundaries will remain as approved 
(post and rail fence).  

 
5.6.4 The revised scheme now proposes to introduce a post and rail fence, brick piers 

measuring 1.5 metres in height and a wooden gate measuring 1.5 metres in height 
and 5 metres in width. Whilst notably larger than the details approved under condition 
no.6 of the original permission, it is considered that the boundary fences and gates 
would be in keeping with the semi-rural character of the area and would not detract 
from the character of the area.  

 
5.7 Ecology 
 
5.7.1 Paragraph 170 of the NPPF states that ‘Planning policies and decisions shoul
[...]
cement dwelling to 
re-establish the street frontage along 
Sea View Parade) 

Approved 
(06.01.2020) 

21/00720/VAR 

Section 73A application for the variation 
of condition 2 (approved drawings) and 
removal of condition 6 (boundary 
treatment) of planning permission 
16/01492/FUL (Proposal for a 
replacement dwelling to re-establish the 
street frontage along Sea View Parade).  

Refused  
(09.05.2021) 

 
7 CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
7.1 Representations received from Parish/Town Councils 

 

Name of Parish / Town 
Council 

Comment Officer Response 

Mayland Parish Council  No comment. Noted.  

 
 

7.2 Statutory Consultees and Other Organisations 
 

Name of Statutory Consultee 
/ Other Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

Natural England General advice provided. Noted. 

 
7.3 Internal Consultees 
 

Name of Internal Consultee Comment Officer Response 

Environmental Health No objection. Noted. 

 
7.4 Representations received from Interested Parties 
 

No letters of representation have been received from Interested Parties.  
 

8 PROPOSED CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents: PL.03, PL.04, PL.05, PL.06, 
SV.01_AS, SV.01_220_Boundary Details, SV.01_202_Roof Plan, 
SV.01_200_Ground Floor Plan, SV.0_2-1_First Floor Plan, 103_Site 
Plan_PR, 102_Site Plan_EX. 
REASON To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the details as approved. 

2.  Prior to construction of the amendments hereby approved, details and 
samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the external 
surfaces of the dwelling shall have first been submitted to and approved in 

Page 30



 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details and retained as such thereafter.  

 REASON In order to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and in accordance with Policy D1 of the 
Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the policies and guidance 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

3. No further development shall commence until scaled drawings have been 
submitted to show all new window frames, external doors and door frames 
including sections through the head, jamb, cill and any glazing bars. The 
details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and retained as such thereafter.  
REASON In order to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and in accordance with Policy D1 of the 
Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the policies and guidance 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

4. Construction works shall only be carried out in accordance with the 
recommendations included within the submitted Ecological Appraisal Survey 
(dated 30/08/2019) which was submitted and approved in writing to support 
planning application reference 19/00704/FUL. 

 REASON To minimise adverse environmental impacts on the designated 
sites, by minimising the risk of disturbance to SPA birds, thereby ensuring 
compliance with the Habitats Regulations (as amended) and Policy N2 of the 
Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the policies and guidance 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

5. The treatment of all boundaries shall be constructed in accordance with 
drawing no. SV.01 220 of this permission and be retained in perpetuity 
thereafter. 

 REASON To ensure that the details of development within this sensitive 
estuary location area acceptable and comply with the requirements of Policy 
D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the policies and 
guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

6. The hard and soft landscaping has been implemented in accordance with the 
details approved under application reference 19/05148/DET and those 
included in plans no. OS 1424-17.1 Rev H of planning application reference 
19/00704/FUL.  

 
 The soft landscape works shall be carried out as approved within the first 

available planting season (October to March inclusive) following the 
commencement of the development unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority. If within a period of five years from the date of the 
planting of any tree or plant, or any tree or plant planted in its replacement, is 
removed, uprooted, destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local 
planning authority, seriously damaged or defective, another tree or plant of 
the same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted in the 
same place, unless the local planning authority gives its written consent to 
any variation. 

 REASON To ensure that the details of the development provide the 
appropriate setting for the development within the local landscape and 
provide opportunities for habitat enhancement in accordance with the 
requirements of Policy N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan 
(2017) and the policies and guidance contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2021). 

7. The bund the subject of this permission shall be erected in accordance with 
drawing nos. PL.03, PL.04, PL.05 and PL.06 of this permission and be 
retained in perpetuity thereafter. 

Page 31



 
 REASON To ensure that the details of development within this sensitive 

estuary location area acceptable and comply with the requirements of Policy 
D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the policies and 
guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

8. All trees shown as being retained on Appendix 5 (Tree Protection Plan) of the 
Arboricultural Report dated 15th August 2016, which forms part of planning 
permission reference 16/01492 and 19/00704/FUL shall be retained. No 
development shall commence until fencing and tree protection measures to 
protect the trees and vegetation to be retained has been implemented in 
accordance with the details set out in the Method Statement for Tree 
Protection Measures as set out in the Arboricultural Report. The protective 
fencing shall be erected before the commencement of any clearing, 
demolition and building operations and shall be retained until all equipment, 
machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site. The 
protective fencing shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and 
surplus materials have been removed from the site. Within the fenced 
protection zone nothing shall be stored or placed, no fires lit, no vehicle shall 
gain access, ground levels shall not be altered, no excavation shall be made 
and no structure shall be erected. If within five years from the completion of 
the development a retained shrub or hedge is removed, destroyed, dies, or 
becomes, in the opinion of the local planning authority, seriously damaged or 
defective, a replacement shrub or hedge shall be planted within the site of 
such species and size and shall be planted at such time, as specified in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON To protect existing trees and vegetation on the site in accordance 
with Policy D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the 
policies and guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021). 

9. Finished floor levels for the ground floor shall be at least 3.0 metres AOD and 
for the first floor no less than 6.5 metres AOD.  

 REASON To provide a safe refuge in the event of a major flooding incident in 
accordance with Policy D5 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan 
(2017) and the policies and guidance contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2021). 

10. The ground levels shall be as approved under application reference 
18/05093/DET.  
REASON To ensure that the details of the proposal are acceptable and 
accord with Policy D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) 
and the policies and guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021). 

11. The foul sewer shall be implemented in accordance with the details approved 
under application reference 18/05093/DET.  
REASON To ensure that the scheme is acceptable and prevent potential 
pollution as required by Policy D5 of the Maldon District Local Development 
Plan (2017) and the policies and guidance contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2021). 

12. The surface water drainage shall be implemented in accordance with the 
details approved under application reference 18/05172/DET. 
REASON To ensure that the scheme is acceptable as required by Policy D5 
of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the policies and 
guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

13. The proposed vehicular access and the means of stopping up the existing 
vehicular access shall implemented in accordance with plan nos. 188-200-
156 Rev A; 188-200- 004F and OS 1424-17.3 Rev F of planning permission 
reference 19/00704/FUL. The existing access shall be stopped up and cease 
to be used within 3 months of the new access becoming available.  

Page 32



 
REASON In the interests of highway safety and the requirements of Policy T2 
of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the policies and 
guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

14. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town & Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting that Order) 
i.  no garages, extensions, separate buildings, other structures or 

swimming pools shall be erected within the site without planning 
permission having been obtained from the local planning authority.  

ii.  no dormer window or other form of addition or opening shall be 
constructed in the roof or gable walls of the building.  

iii.  no wall, fence, gate or other means of enclosure shall be erected within 
or around the site. without the prior grant of planning permission by the 
local planning authority.  

REASON The development has been approved as an exception to general 
planning policy because of its innovative and outstanding design within a 
special landscape area. Inappropriate domestic additions could diminish the 
landscape quality and compromise the setting and architectural merit of the 
building contrary to the requirements of Policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon 
District Local Development Plan (2017) and the policies and guidance 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

15. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the details included 
within the Construction Method Statement approved under planning 
application reference 18/05093/DET and retained a s such thereafter. 
REASON To protect the amenities of local residents and the area generally in 
accordance with Policy D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan 
(2017) and the policies and guidance contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2021). 

16. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the flood 
resilience measures approved under planning application reference 
18/05093/DET. 
REASON To mitigate against the risks of flooding in accordance with Policy 
D5 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the policies and 
guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

17. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the details of all 
external illumination as approved under planning application reference 
18/05172/DET and retained as such thereafter. There shall be no other 
lighting of the external areas of the site.  
REASON In order to protect the visual character of the area as well as in the 
interests of nature conservation in accordance with the requirements of Policy 
D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the policies and 
guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

18. The vehicular access and the means of stopping up the existing vehicular 
access shall be implemented in accordance with plan nos. 188-200-156 Rev 
A; 188-200-004F and OS 1424-17.3 Rev F of planning permission reference 
19/00704/FUL and retained in perpetuity hereafter. The access as approved 
under planning permission reference 16/01492/FUL shall remain stopped up 
and cease to be used.  

 REASON In the interests of highway safety and the requirements of Policy T2 
of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the policies and 
guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 22/01063/VAR - Seal Point, 10 Sea View Parade, Mayland, Essex, CM3 6EL



Minutes of the meeting


 

525 

MINUTES of 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick 

Vice-Chairman Councillor A S Fluker 

Councillors M G Bassenger, V J Bell, Mrs P A Channer, M W Helm and 
A L Hull 

638. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went over some general housekeeping 
arrangements for the meeting. 

639. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B S Beale MBE, R G Boyce 
MBE, N J Skeens and W Stamp, CC.  

640. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 February 
2023 be approved and confirmed. 

641. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 

642. 22/01063/VAR - SEAL POINT, 10 SEA VIEW PARADE, MAYLAND, ESSEX, CM3 
6EL  

 

Application Number 22/01063/VAR 

Location 
Seal Point, 10 Sea View Parade, Mayland, Essex, CM3 

6EL. 

Proposal 

Section 73A application for the variation of condition 2 

(approved drawings) of planning permission 

16/01492/FUL (Proposal for a replacement dwelling to re-

establish the street frontage along Sea View Parade.) 

Applicant Mr Geoff Wood 

Agent Mr Andrej Bozin – Agency of Architecture 

Target Decision Date 22.03.2023 (EOT deadline) 

Case Officer Lisa Greenwood 

Parish MAYLAND 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

The original application reference 16/01492/FUL was 

determined by the South Eastern Area Planning 

Committee.  



526 

 
Following the Officer’s presentation, the Chairman opened the discussion. 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Channer proposed that the application be approved, in accordance 
with Officer’s recommendation, and this was duly seconded by Councillor M W Helm. 
The Chairman put the proposal to the Committee and this was duly agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents: PL.03, PL.04, PL.05, PL.06, 
SV.01_AS, SV.01_220_Boundary Details, SV.01_202_Roof Plan, 
SV.01_200_Ground Floor Plan, SV.0_2-1_First Floor Plan, 103_Site Plan_PR, 
102_Site Plan_EX. 

2.  Prior to construction of the amendments hereby approved, details and samples 
of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
dwelling shall have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and retained as such thereafter.  

3. No further development shall commence until scaled drawings have been 
submitted to show all new window frames, external doors and door frames 
including sections through the head, jamb, cill and any glazing bars. The details 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and retained as such thereafter.  

4. Construction works shall only be carried out in accordance with the 
recommendations included within the submitted Ecological Appraisal Survey 
(dated 30/08/2019) which was submitted and approved in writing to support 
planning application reference 19/00704/FUL. 

5. The treatment of all boundaries shall be constructed in accordance with drawing 
no. SV.01 220 of this permission and be retained in perpetuity thereafter. 

6. The hard and soft landscaping has been implemented in accordance with the 
details approved under application reference 19/05148/DET and those included 
in plans no. OS 1424-17.1 Rev H of planning application reference 
19/00704/FUL.  
 
The soft landscape works shall be carried out as approved within the first 
available planting season (October to March inclusive) following the 
commencement of the development unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority. If within a period of five years from the date of the 
planting of any tree or plant, or any tree or plant planted in its replacement, is 
removed, uprooted, destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local 
planning authority, seriously damaged or defective, another tree or plant of the 
same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted in the same 
place, unless the local planning authority gives its written consent to any 
variation. 

7. The bund the subject of this permission shall be erected in accordance with 
drawing nos. PL.03, PL.04, PL.05 and PL.06 of this permission and be retained 
in perpetuity thereafter. 

8. All trees shown as being retained on Appendix 5 (Tree Protection Plan) of the 
Arboricultural Report dated 15th August 2016, which forms part of planning 
permission reference 16/01492 and 19/00704/FUL shall be retained. No 
development shall commence until fencing and tree protection measures to 
protect the trees and vegetation to be retained has been implemented in 
accordance with the details set out in the Method Statement for Tree Protection 
Measures as set out in the Arboricultural Report. The protective fencing shall be 
erected before the commencement of any clearing, demolition and building 



527 

operations and shall be retained until all equipment, machinery and surplus 
materials have been removed from the site. The protective fencing shall be 
maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been 
removed from the site. Within the fenced protection zone nothing shall be stored 
or placed, no fires lit, no vehicle shall gain access, ground levels shall not be 
altered, no excavation shall be made and no structure shall be erected. If within 
five years from the completion of the development a retained shrub or hedge is 
removed, destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local planning 
authority, seriously damaged or defective, a replacement shrub or hedge shall 
be planted within the site of such species and size and shall be planted at such 
time, as specified in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

9. Finished floor levels for the ground floor shall be at least 3.0 metres AOD and 
for the first floor no less than 6.5 metres AOD.  

10. The ground levels shall be as approved under application reference 
18/05093/DET.  

11. The foul sewer shall be implemented in accordance with the details approved 
under application reference 18/05093/DET.  

12. The surface water drainage shall be implemented in accordance with the details 
approved under application reference 18/05172/DET. 

13. The proposed vehicular access and the means of stopping up the existing 
vehicular access shall implemented in accordance with plan nos. 188-200-156 
Rev A; 188-200- 004F and OS 1424-17.3 Rev F of planning permission 
reference 19/00704/FUL. The existing access shall be stopped up and cease to 
be used within 3 months of the new access becoming available.  

14. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town & Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting that Order) 
i.  no garages, extensions, separate buildings, other structures or swimming 

pools shall be erected within the site without planning permission having 
been obtained from the local planning authority.  

ii.  no dormer window or other form of addition or opening shall be 
constructed in the roof or gable walls of the building.  

iii.  no wall, fence, gate or other means of enclosure shall be erected within or 
around the site. without the prior grant of planning permission by the local 
planning authority.  

15. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the details included 
within the Construction Method Statement approved under planning application 
reference 18/05093/DET and retained a s such thereafter. 

16. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the flood resilience 
measures approved under planning application reference 18/05093/DET. 

17. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the details of all 
external illumination as approved under planning application reference 
18/05172/DET and retained as such thereafter. There shall be no other lighting 
of the external areas of the site.  

18. The vehicular access and the means of stopping up the existing vehicular 
access shall be implemented in accordance with plan nos. 188-200-156 Rev A; 
188-200-004F and OS 1424-17.3 Rev F of planning permission reference 
19/00704/FUL and retained in perpetuity hereafter. The access as approved 
under planning permission reference 16/01492/FUL shall remain stopped up 
and cease to be used.  

 
The meeting closed at 7.47 pm. 

 
R P F DEWICK 

CHAIRMAN 


